

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY AND ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 57 OF 2011  
IN  
SUIT NO. 3813 OF 2000**

**ATCOM TECHNOLOGIES LTD. )...PETITIONER**

**V/s.**

**Y. A. CHUNAWALA AND CO. AND OTHERS )...RESPONDENTS**

**WITH  
APPEAL (L) NO. 30886 OF 2025  
IN  
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 57 OF 2011  
WITH  
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 59 OF 2012  
IN  
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO. 7 OF 1999  
WITH  
COMMERCIAL APPEAL (L) NO. 30801 OF 2025  
IN  
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 59 OF 2012  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 28912 OF 2025  
IN  
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 59 OF 2012**

Mr. Shanay Shah a/w. Ms. Neuty Thakkar i/by Mr. Tushar Goradia,  
Advocate for the Petitioner in the Contempt Petitions.

Mr. Yohaán Shah i/by Negandhi Shah & Himayatullah, Advocate for the  
Defendants no. 1, 3 and 4.

Mr. Nushral Shah, through Video Conferencing a/w. Ms. Zainab Khan,  
Ms. Jagruti Mestry i/by Mr. Samir Vaidya, Advocate for the Respondents  
no. 3 and 4.

**CORAM** : **ABHAY AHUJA, J.**

**DATE** : **9<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER 2025**

**PC.** :

1. After the matter is called out, Mr. Shanay Shah, learned Counsel for the Petitioner, tenders across the bar order dated 8<sup>th</sup> October 2025 of the Division Bench of this Court in Commercial Appeal (Lodging) No.30801 of 2025 a/w. Appeal (Lodging) No.30886 of 2025 submitting that the Respondents had partially challenged the order dated 11<sup>th</sup> September 2025 of this Court to the extent of issuance of non-bailable warrant against the Respondents no.2 and 4.

2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner had submitted that the Division Bench has remanded the matter back to this Court to pass fresh order after considering the documents on record. Mr. Shah had submitted that the entire order of the Division Bench is based on the Affidavit dated 3<sup>rd</sup> July 2025 of the Respondent no.2 seeking exemption from appearing in this Court and to appear through video conferencing. However, since the said Affidavit was not traceable in the record, the matter was kept back.

3. When the matter is called out again at 5.30 p.m., Mr.Nushrat Shah, learned Counsel, appearing for the Respondent no.2 seeks some time to prepare in the matter after considering the order dated 8<sup>th</sup> October 2025. This Court is also informed that the Respondents no.3 and 4 are present in Court.

4. Accordingly, list on **11<sup>th</sup> November 2025**.

5. Let the Respondents no.3 and 4 remain present in the Court on the next date as well.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**